
Export Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

Notification no Importing Country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

FI 210132 Netherlands A2030  R8 STR Tecoil Oy Metrex B.V. 01.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

FI 220050 Sweden Not listed  R12, R4, R5 NG Nordic Finland Oy NG Nordic Sweden AB 13.06.2025 - 22.05.2026

FI 220058 France A2030  R4, R8 Neste Oyj Eurecat France SAS 25.05.2023 - 31.03.2026

FI 230016 Belgium A2030  R8 Neste Oyj Umicore N.V. Precious Metals Refining 11.10.2023 - 01.10.2026

FI 230025 Sweden A1160  R4 Stena Recycling Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 08.05.2023 - 30.04.2026

FI 230032 Sweden A1160  R4 NG Nordic Finland Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 19.06.2023 - 18.06.2026

FI 230033 Germany A1050  R4 Mecapinta Oy WRC World Resources Company GmbH 15.06.2023 - 14.06.2026

FI 230035 Sweden A1160  R4 L&T Teollisuuspalvelut Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 01.06.2023 - 31.05.2026

FI 230037 Sweden A1170  R4 Celltech Oy Saft Ab 09.08.2023 - 30.06.2026

FI 230042 Denmark A3020  R12, R9 Veikko Lehti Oy AVISTA Green ApS 08.12.2023 - 30.09.2026

FI 230046 Estonia A1160  R4 Romu Keinänen Oy Ecometal As 16.06.2023 - 31.05.2026

FI 230047 Estonia A1160  R4 Romu Keinänen Oy Ecometal As 01.09.2023 - 31.05.2026

FI 230050 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4, R5 Suomen Erityisjäte Oy QR Metals B.V. 16.10.2023 - 14.06.2026

FI 230063 Germany A1050  R4 Laitila Coating Oy WRC World Resources Company GmbH 05.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

FI 230065 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4, R5 Suomen Erityisjäte Oy QR Metals B.V. 04.06.2024 - 30.04.2027

FI 230071 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4, R5 NG Nordic Finland Oy Overdie Fines B.V 14.08.2025 - 31.07.2028

FI 230072 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4 NG Nordic Finland Oy Recco Non Ferro Metals B.V. 12.07.2024 - 31.03.2027

FI 230073 Germany Not listed  R4, R5 Kuusakoski Oy Befesa Salzschlacke GmbH 21.12.2023 - 17.12.2026

FI 230089 Sweden A1160  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 14.02.2024 - 31.12.2026

FI 230090 Sweden A1160  R4 NG Nordic Finland Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 24.01.2024 - 02.01.2027

FI 230091 Sweden AA010  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys Sweden AB 16.02.2024 - 31.01.2027

FI 230092 Poland A4100  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Zaklady Gorniczo - Hutnicze Boleslaw SA 08.04.2024 - 31.01.2027

FI 230097 Sweden A1160  R4 Material Nexus Finland Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 26.02.2024 - 31.10.2026

FI 230102 Germany AC170  R1 Demolite Oy EGGER Holzwerkstoffe Wismar GmbH & Co. KG 08.02.2024 - 19.01.2027

FI 230107 Netherlands A2030  R8 STR Tecoil Oy Metrex B.V. 30.01.2025 - 12.01.2028

FI 230108 Japan A1170  R12, R4 Akkuser Oy Nippon Recycle Center Corp. 17.09.2024 - 09.08.2027

FI 230110 Sweden A1160  R4 Romukeskus Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 08.03.2024 - 31.12.2026

FI 230111 Sweden Not listed  R12, R4, R5 NG Nordic Finland Oy NG Nordic Sweden AB 14.05.2025 - 27.03.2026

FI 240001 Estonia A1160  R4 L&T Teollisuuspalvelut Oy Ecometal As 01.03.2024 - 28.02.2027

FI 240002 Sweden A1160  R4 Suomen Akkukeräys Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 23.09.2024 - 31.03.2027

FI 240006 Poland A4100  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Zaklady Gorniczo - Hutnicze Boleslaw SA 01.10.2024 - 30.09.2026

FI 240012 Germany AC150  R3 Eco Scandic Oy Daikin Refrigerants Frankfurt GmbH 15.05.2024 - 14.05.2027

FI 240015 Sweden A1160  R4 Stena Recycling Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 03.06.2024 - 07.04.2027

FI 240018 Estonia A1160  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Ecometal As 22.04.2024 - 21.04.2027

FI 240022 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4, R5 Suomen Erityisjäte Oy QR Metals B.V. 29.08.2024 - 31.05.2027

FI 240023 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R4, R5 Suomen Erityisjäte Oy QR Metals B.V. 04.09.2024 - 31.07.2027

FI 240028 Bulgaria AA010  R4 Ovako Imatra Oy Ab KCM AD 04.10.2024 - 31.08.2027

FI 240030 Germany A2030  R4 UPM-Kymmene Oyj Aura Technologie GmbH 18.10.2024 - 26.06.2027

FI 240032 Poland A1170  R4 Akkuser Oy Zaklady Gorniczo - Hutnicze Boleslaw SA 01.09.2024 - 31.08.2027

FI 240033 France A2030  R4, R8 UPM-Kymmene Oyj Eurecat France SAS 01.09.2024 - 31.08.2027

FI 240036 France A4100  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys France S.A.S. 01.11.2024 - 30.08.2027

FI 240046 Germany A1030  D12 Boliden Kokkola Oy K+S Minerals and Agriculture GmbH 02.05.2025 - 30.04.2026

FI 240055 Sweden A1160  R4 NG Nordic Finland Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 19.02.2025 - 10.11.2027

FI 240056 Estonia A1160  R4 Stena Recycling Oy Ecometal As 09.06.2025 - 01.06.2028

FI 240059 Germany A1170  R12, R4 Kuusakoski Oy Accurec-Recycling GmbH 21.06.2025 - 18.05.2026

FI 240061 Belgium A1070  R4 Boliden Kokkola Oy Umicore N.V. Precious Metals Refining 20.07.2025 - 31.03.2026

FI 240063 Austria A2030  R4 Neste Oyj Treibacher Industrie AG 01.01.2025 - 31.12.2027

FI 240076 Estonia A1160  R4 Romukeskus Oy Ecometal As 18.12.2024 - 30.11.2027

FI 240078 France A4100  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Recytech SA 01.03.2025 - 29.11.2027

FI 240079 France AA010  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys France S.A.S. 01.03.2025 - 25.02.2028

FI 240081 Sweden AA010  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys Sweden AB 07.03.2025 - 05.02.2028

FI 240083 Korea, Republic of (South Korea) Not listed  R4 Fortum Battery Recycling Oy ER Co., Ltd 22.12.2025 - 01.11.2026

FI 240085 Sweden AA010  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys Sweden AB 11.03.2025 - 05.02.2028

FI 240087 Belgium A1020  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Aurubis Beerse NV 11.06.2025 - 01.05.2028

FI 240089 Germany Not listed  R4 Eurajoen Romu Oy Indra Recycling GmbH 24.07.2025 - 30.06.2026

FI 250001 Sweden A4080  D10 Oy Forcit Ab Saab Bofors Test Center Ab 28.05.2025 - 28.02.2026

FI 250003 Bulgaria A1020  R4 Suomen Akkukeräys Oy KCM AD 10.06.2025 - 29.02.2028

FI 250004 Germany Not listed  R3, R4 Cool-Finland Oy SEG Umwelt-Service GmbH 01.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

FI 250005 Estonia Not listed  R12 Circulation Oy PTT Recycling OÜ 31.07.2025 - 30.04.2026

FI 250006 Estonia Not listed  R12 Circulation Oy PTT Recycling OÜ 31.07.2025 - 31.05.2026

FI 250007 Sweden A1070  R4 Boliden Kokkola Oy Boliden Mineral Ab 19.05.2025 - 31.03.2026

FI 250008 Lithuania Not listed  R3 Kuusakoski Oy Baltic Recycling UAB 05.09.2025 - 31.05.2026

FI 250009 Sweden Not listed  R1, R12, R4 Stena Recycling Oy Stena Recycling AB 01.01.2026 - 31.12.2026

FI 250010 Bulgaria A1020  R4 Akkuser Oy KCM AD 11.07.2025 - 31.03.2028

FI 250011 Italy Not listed  R5 Okmetic Oy Garbo Srl 19.05.2025 - 10.04.2026

FI 250013 Estonia A1181  R12 Kuusakoski Oy Kuusakoski AS 30.05.2025 - 21.05.2026

FI 250014 Estonia A1181  R12 Kuusakoski Oy Kuusakoski AS 30.05.2025 - 21.05.2026

FI 250015 Netherlands A2030  R8 Neste Oyj Metrex B.V. 21.01.2026 - 31.12.2028

FI 250017 Sweden Not listed  R12, R4 Stena Recycling Oy Stena Recycling AB 25.07.2025 - 16.06.2026

FI 250019 Germany A1030  R4 Oy Lindström Consulting Ab Remondis QR GmbH, Lübeck 05.05.2025 - 04.05.2028

FI 250020 Estonia A1160  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Ecometal As 10.06.2025 - 02.06.2028

FI 250022 France AA010  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys France S.A.S. 17.08.2025 - 16.08.2028

FI 250023 Sweden Not listed  R12 Suomen Pakkaustuottajat Oy Svensk Plaståtervinning i Motala AB 30.09.2025 - 29.09.2026

FI 250024 Sweden A1181  R4 NG Nordic Finland Oy NG Metall AB 26.11.2025 - 31.10.2028

FI 250025 Germany A1030  D13, D9 NG Nordic Finland Oy Remondis QR GmbH, Lübeck 26.08.2025 - 30.05.2026

FI 250026 Sweden A1070  R1, R4 Boliden Kokkola Oy Boliden Mineral Ab 02.09.2025 - 30.06.2026

FI 250030 Lithuania Not listed  R12, R3 Suomen Pakkaustuottajat Oy UAB ECSO				 13.10.2025 - 30.09.2026

FI 250035 Sweden Not listed  R12, R4, R5 NG Nordic Finland Oy NG Nordic Sweden AB 17.11.2025 - 03.11.2026

FI 250037 Estonia A1160  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Ecometal As 20.06.2025 - 15.06.2028

FI 250038 Sweden A1020  R4 Boliden Kokkola Oy Boliden Mineral Ab 29.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

FI 250040 Sweden A4010  D10 Kierto Ympäristöpalvelut Oy Vattenfall AB 07.10.2025 - 31.08.2026

FI 250043 Sweden Not listed  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Boliden Mineral Ab 22.11.2025 - 21.11.2026

FI 250046 Lithuania A1181  R12 Kuusakoski Oy Baltic Recycling UAB 02.12.2025 - 28.09.2026

FI 250048 Norway A4080  D10 Oy Forcit Ab Nammo NAD AS 16.01.2026 - 27.11.2026

FI 250050 Estonia A1160  R4 Stena Recycling Oy Ecometal As 20.11.2025 - 02.11.2028

FI 250051 Belgium A1020  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Aurubis Beerse NV 06.11.2025 - 19.10.2028

FI 250052 Sweden A4010  D10 Tamro Oyj Vattenfall AB 18.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

25.3.2026



FI 250055 Estonia Not listed  R1 Cool-Finland Oy Epler & Lorenz AS 27.11.2025 - 30.09.2026

FI 250056 Sweden A1160  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Boliden Bergsöe AB 29.12.2025 - 21.11.2028

FI 250061 Sweden Not listed  R4 Kuusakoski Oy Boliden Mineral Ab 18.12.2025 - 23.11.2026

FI 250063 Sweden A4100  R4 Outokumpu Stainless Oy Befesa Circular Alloys Sweden AB 01.02.2026 - 31.01.2029

FI 250064 Belgium A4160  R7 CABB Oy Chemviron S.A 02.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

FI 250066 Sweden Not listed  R12 Suomen Pakkaustuottajat Oy Svensk Plaståtervinning i Motala AB 06.02.2026 - 05.02.2027

FI 250067 Sweden Not listed  R12 Suomen Pakkaustuottajat Oy Svensk Plaståtervinning i Motala AB 06.02.2026 - 05.02.2027

FI 250068 Germany A1010  D12, D9 Boliden Kokkola Oy REMONDIS PMR GmbH 19.03.2026 - 15.03.2027

FI 250069 Sweden AC170  R1 Veikko Lehti Oy Umeå Energi AB 19.03.2026 - 31.12.2028

FI 250075 Latvia A2030  R4 Neste Oyj I.T.Soil 18.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

FI 250077 Estonia A1160  R4 Romu Keinänen Oy Ecometal As 10.03.2026 - 01.02.2029

25.3.2026



Export Border District Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

Notification no Importing Country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

FI 210053 Sweden Not listed  R1 Transmar Ab Vattenfall Ab Heat Nordic Uppsala 10.06.2021 - 31.05.2026

FI 210103 Sweden Not listed  R1 Svinryggens Deponi Ab Stockholm Exergi AB 01.06.2022 - 31.05.2027

FI 240050 Sweden AC270  R3 E-Ympäristöpalvelut Lappi Oy Bottenvikens Reningsverk AB 23.12.2024 - 27.11.2029

25.3.2026



Import Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

ecisio

Notification no Exporting country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

AT 039730 Austria Not listed  R4 Wolfram Bergbau und Hütten AG Jervois Finland Oy 22.05.2025 - 31.03.2026

AT 039792 Austria Not listed  R4 Wolfram Bergbau und Hütten AG Umicore Finland Oy 10.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

AT 039874 Austria A1170  R4 Saubermacher Dienstleistungs AG Akkuser Oy 07.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

AT 039921 Austria Not listed  R4 Wolfram Bergbau und Hütten AG Jervois Finland Oy 01.08.2025 - 31.07.2026

AT 040204 Austria A3020  R9 Saubermacher Dienstleistungs AG STR Tecoil Oy 16.01.2026 - 31.12.2026

BE 0001013319 Belgium AC170  R1 RENEWI BELGIUM NV Lahti Energia Oy 01.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

BE 0001013430 Belgium AC170  R1 P. GELDOF (NV) Lahti Energia Oy 10.10.2023 - 30.09.2026

BE 0001014141 Belgium A3020  R9 Recyc-Oil N.V. STR Tecoil Oy 01.09.2024 - 31.08.2027

BE 0001014756 Belgium Not listed  R1 Vanheede Alternative Fuels Finnsementti Oy 14.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

BE 0001015169 Belgium AC170  R1 Transferium Stevedoring Lahti Energia Oy 02.11.2025 - 01.11.2028

DE 1350186432 Germany A1020  R4 RECOM Recycling GmbH Boliden Harjavalta Oy 20.07.2025 - 30.05.2026

DE 1350186488 Germany Not listed  R1 Wurzer Umwelt GmbH Oulun Energia Oy 19.11.2025 - 30.09.2026

DE 2774089361 Germany Not listed  D1, D10, R13, R4 Fortum Batterie Recycling GmbH Valtasiirto Oy 01.08.2025 - 31.07.2026

DE 3587200323 Germany A3020  R9 Hermann Brockmann Recycling GmbH STR Tecoil Oy 13.08.2025 - 31.07.2028

DE 4506000117 Germany A3020  R9 Schirra GmbH & Co. KG STR Tecoil Oy 18.10.2023 - 31.07.2026

DE 4506000153 Germany A3020  R9 Mineralölhandel Hans Schmidt GmbH & Co. KG STR Tecoil Oy 14.12.2023 - 30.11.2026

DE 4513252092 Germany Not listed  R1 N+P Handel und Produktion GmbH NG Nordic Finland Oy 04.03.2026 - 28.12.2026

DK 008736 Denmark A1170  R4 Stena Recycling A/S Akkuser Oy 17.07.2025 - 22.06.2026

DK 008882 Denmark A4150  D10 Stena Recycling A/S Vantaan Energia Oy 05.03.2026 - 04.02.2027

DK 008936 Denmark A4120  D10 Stena Recycling A/S Vantaan Energia Oy 22.03.2026 - 01.03.2027

EE 1020327 Estonia A3020  R9 Ragn-Sells AS STR Tecoil Oy 24.11.2023 - 22.11.2026

EE 1027712 Estonia Not listed  D5, D9 EcoPro AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 02.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

EE 1028545 Estonia A1030  R12, R4, R5 Ekogaisma Eesti OÜ NG Nordic Finland Oy 03.07.2025 - 02.07.2026

EE 1028546 Estonia A1030  D10 Ekogaisma Eesti OÜ NG Nordic Finland Oy 29.07.2025 - 02.07.2026

EE 1030358 Estonia Not listed  D5, R1, R12, R4 Kuusakoski AS Kuusakoski Oy 01.01.2026 - 31.10.2026

FR 2023033002 France AC170  R1 Eco-Transformation Lahti Energia Oy 01.05.2023 - 30.04.2026

FR 2023056005 France AC170  R1 European Products Recycling Lahti Energia Oy 26.02.2024 - 25.02.2027

FR 2023076028 France AC170  R1 European Products Recycling Lahti Energia Oy 12.02.2024 - 11.02.2027

FR 2024 014005 France AC170  R1 European Products Recycling Lahti Energia Oy 10.06.2024 - 09.06.2027

FR 2024 038008 France Not listed  R13, R4 MTB Recycling Valtasiirto Oy 14.10.2025 - 31.07.2026

FR 2025 059119 France AA010  R4 Erival sas Finnsementti Oy 14.11.2025 - 26.10.2026

GB 0001011311 United Kingdom AC170  R1 Veolia ES (UK) Limited Lahti Energia Oy 08.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

GB 0001012060 United Kingdom Not listed  R1 Veolia ES (UK) Limited Lahti Energia Oy 24.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

GB 0001012118 United Kingdom Not listed  R1 GemiUK LTD Westenergy Oy Ab 12.12.2025 - 11.12.2026

GB 0001012364 United Kingdom Not listed  R1  Waste Knot Energy (Holding ) LTD Turun Seudun Energiantuotanto Oy 11.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

GB 0001012444 United Kingdom A3020  R9 Enva England Specialist Waste Limited STR Tecoil Oy 01.07.2025 - 30.06.2028

GB 0001012445 United Kingdom A3020  R9 Enva England Specialist Waste Limited STR Tecoil Oy 01.07.2025 - 25.06.2028

GB 0002000946 United Kingdom Not listed  R1, R13 Andusia Recovered Fuels Limited Inkoo Shipping Oy Ab 09.03.2026 - 01.03.2027

GB 0003001484 United Kingdom Not listed  R1 ReGen Waste Limited Lahti Energia Oy 15.03.2025 - 14.03.2026

IE 31440568 Ireland A1181  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 07.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

IE 31440925 Ireland Not listed  R1, R12 Glanway Limited Inkoo Shipping Oy Ab 01.04.2025 - 30.03.2026

IE 31441055 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

IE 31441190 Ireland A4060  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 30.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

IE 31441251 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 29.05.2025 - 30.04.2026

IE 31441298 Ireland A3140  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 30.07.2025 - 31.05.2026

IE 31441434 Ireland A1030  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 01.11.2025 - 29.10.2026

IE 31441435 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 14.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

IE 31441549 Ireland Not listed  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 07.09.2025 - 31.07.2026

IE 31441552 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 23.08.2025 - 31.07.2026

IE 31441659 Ireland A3140  D10 Dee Environmental Services Limited NG Nordic Finland Oy 01.10.2025 - 25.09.2026

IE 31441660 Ireland A3140  D10 Dee Environmental Services Limited NG Nordic Finland Oy 01.11.2025 - 09.10.2026

IE 31441699 Ireland A2030  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 07.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

IE 31441726 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 26.12.2025 - 31.10.2026

IE 31441828 Ireland A4010  D10 Veolia ES Technical Solutions Ltd. NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.01.2026 - 31.12.2026

IE 31442017 Ireland A4010  D10 Dee Environmental Services Limited NG Nordic Finland Oy 20.03.2026 - 04.01.2027

IT 001528 Italy Not listed  R1 PA Service Srl Kotkan Energia Oy 24.07.2025 - 23.07.2026

IT 005720 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Greenthesis S.p.a. Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 30.05.2025 - 30.04.2026

IT 005780 Italy Not listed  R1 Rotambiente S.r.l. Oulun Energia Oy 10.02.2026 - 20.01.2027

IT 005977 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Milleservizi Srl Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 21.08.2025 - 22.06.2026

IT 006123 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Progest Spa Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 26.01.2026 - 31.12.2026

IT 006880 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Milleservizi Srl Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 21.07.2025 - 22.06.2026

IT 006908 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 PA Service Srl Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 05.06.2025 - 13.04.2026

IT 007217 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 BRA SERVIZI SRL Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 24.06.2025 - 02.06.2026

IT 007423 Italy Not listed  R1 PA Service Srl Finnsementti Oy 23.02.2026 - 22.02.2027

IT 007427 Italy Not listed  R12 Centro Servizi Ambientali Srl Lounais-Suomen Jätehuolto Oy 30.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

IT 007428 Italy Not listed  R1, R12 Centro Servizi Ambientali Srl Lounais-Suomen Jätehuolto Oy 07.07.2025 - 14.06.2026

IT 007811 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Milleservizi Srl Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 18.07.2025 - 20.04.2026

IT 040017 Italy Not listed  R1 PA Service Srl Kotkan Energia Oy 11.11.2025 - 29.10.2026

IT 040154 Italy Not listed  R12 VIBECO SRL Loviisan Satama Oy 26.05.2025 - 31.03.2026

IT 040158 Italy Not listed  R1, R12 Enki S.r.l. Rosk'n Roll Oy Ab 14.04.2025 - 09.03.2026

IT 040262 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Milleservizi Srl Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 27.05.2025 - 20.04.2026

IT 041116 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 Vallortigara Servizi Ambientali Spa Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 15.10.2025 - 01.10.2026

IT 041231 Italy Not listed  R1 Ambiente Italia s.r.l. Kotkan Energia Oy 03.10.2025 - 21.09.2026

IT 041802 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 VIDORI SERVIZI AMBIENTALI S.R.L. Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 09.10.2025 - 28.09.2026

IT 042625 Italy Not listed  D5, D9 VIDORI SERVIZI AMBIENTALI S.R.L. Suomen Erityisjäte Oy 17.11.2025 - 30.09.2026

LT 001550 Lithuania A3020  R9 UAB Zalvaris STR Tecoil Oy 20.12.2023 - 01.10.2026

LV 000816 Latvia A3020  R9 SIA "Corvus Company" STR Tecoil Oy 01.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

NL 694075 Netherlands A4070  D10 Inter-Che-M B.V. NG Nordic Finland Oy 26.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

NL 694076 Netherlands A4090  D10 Inter-Che-M B.V. NG Nordic Finland Oy 27.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

NL 694077 Netherlands A4030  D10 Inter-Che-M B.V. NG Nordic Finland Oy 27.02.2026 - 01.12.2026

NL 716599 Netherlands AC170  R1 Renewi Nederland BV Lahti Energia Oy 01.10.2023 - 30.09.2026

NL 718114 Netherlands A3020  R9 Main BV, harbor STR Tecoil Oy 01.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

NL 719494 Netherlands AC170  R1 Renewi Nederland BV Lahti Energia Oy 01.01.2024 - 31.12.2026

NL 729679 Netherlands A1170  R12, R4 Van Peperzeel B.V. Fortum Battery Recycling Oy 01.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

NL 732791 Netherlands A3020  R9 Main BV, harbor STR Tecoil Oy 01.03.2025 - 29.02.2028

NL 734285 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R3, R4 Huiskes Metaal B.V. Kuusakoski Oy 29.07.2025 - 30.06.2026

NL 734531 Netherlands Not listed  R12, R3, R4 Huiskes Metaal B.V. Kuusakoski Oy 29.07.2025 - 30.06.2026

25.3.2026



NO 501894 Norway A3020  R9 Børstads Transport AS STR Tecoil Oy 01.06.2024 - 15.05.2027

NO 501895 Norway A3050  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 16.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

NO 501896 Norway Not listed  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 17.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

NO 502219 Norway A1070  R4 Boliden Odda AS Boliden Kokkola Oy 08.09.2025 - 19.08.2026

NO 502254 Norway Not listed  R1, R12, R4, R5 Geminor No As Syklo Oy 01.11.2025 - 31.10.2026

NO 502268 Norway A4090  D10 Østbø AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.04.2025 - 23.03.2026

NO 502274 Norway Not listed  D10 Østbø AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 29.05.2025 - 18.05.2026

NO 502299 Norway AC170  R1 Geminor No As Oulun Energia Oy 14.05.2025 - 16.04.2026

NO 502374 Norway Not listed  R3 Kystmiljø As Avd Trondheim Gasum Oy 11.04.2025 - 09.04.2026

NO 502393 Norway A4090  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 01.06.2025 - 26.05.2026

NO 502396 Norway Not listed  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 22.11.2025 - 21.11.2026

NO 502399 Norway A4140  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

NO 502400 Norway A4140  D10 Børstads Transport AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 16.06.2025 - 31.05.2026

NO 502439 Norway Not listed  R3 Kystmiljø As Avd Trondheim Gasum Oy 05.08.2025 - 31.07.2026

NO 502467 Norway A1170  R12, R4 Ng Nordic Norway As Fortum Battery Recycling Oy 17.01.2026 - 16.01.2027

NO 502488 Norway Not listed  R1, R12, R4, R5 Geminor No As Syklo Oy 31.10.2025 - 12.10.2026

NO 502489 Norway A4150  D10 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Nordic Finland Oy 09.11.2025 - 04.11.2026

NO 502491 Norway A4030  D10 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.11.2025 - 04.11.2026

NO 502492 Norway A4070  D10 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Nordic Finland Oy 09.11.2025 - 04.11.2026

NO 502493 Norway A4070  D10 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Nordic Finland Oy 09.11.2025 - 04.11.2026

NO 502507 Norway Not listed  R3 Kystmiljø As Avd Trondheim Gasum Oy 01.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

NO 502518 Norway A4030  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 07.11.2026

NO 502519 Norway A3140  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 07.11.2026

NO 502520 Norway Not listed  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 29.10.2026

NO 502521 Norway A3180  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 30.10.2026

NO 502522 Norway A3190  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 08.11.2026

NO 502523 Norway A4070  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 30.10.2026

NO 502524 Norway A4120  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502525 Norway A3050  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502526 Norway A4150  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502527 Norway Not listed  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 07.11.2026

NO 502528 Norway Not listed  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502529 Norway Not listed  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502530 Norway A4050  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502531 Norway A4090  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 29.10.2026

NO 502532 Norway A4090  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 30.10.2026

NO 502533 Norway A3150  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 05.11.2026

NO 502534 Norway Not listed  D10 Heidelberg Materials Miljø As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.11.2025 - 08.11.2026

NO 502576 Norway Not listed  D10 Geminor No As Vantaan Energia Oy 03.12.2025 - 02.12.2026

NO 502577 Norway A4060  D10 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.12.2025 - 13.12.2026

NO 502584 Norway A4090  D10 Østbø AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 24.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

NO 502587 Norway A4070  D10 Østbø AS NG Nordic Finland Oy 19.01.2026 - 10.01.2027

NO 502613 Norway Not listed  R1, R12, R4, R5 Geminor No As Syklo Oy 14.11.2025 - 31.10.2026

NO 502614 Norway AC170  R1 Geminor No As Oulun Energia Oy 12.02.2026 - 11.02.2027

NO 502640 Norway A4070  D10 Ragn-Sells AS Avd Administrasjon NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.02.2026 - 14.01.2027

NO 502641 Norway Not listed  D10 Ragn-Sells AS Avd Administrasjon NG Nordic Finland Oy 15.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

NO 502643 Norway A4140  D10 Ragn-Sells AS Avd Administrasjon NG Nordic Finland Oy 13.02.2026 - 14.01.2027

NO 502644 Norway A4120  D10 Ragn-Sells AS Avd Administrasjon NG Nordic Finland Oy 23.02.2026 - 31.12.2026

NO 502645 Norway A3180  D10 Ragn-Sells AS Avd Administrasjon NG Nordic Finland Oy 02.03.2026 - 28.02.2027

NO 502685 Norway Not listed  R3 Kystmiljø As Avd Trondheim Gasum Oy 09.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

NO 502700 Norway Not listed  R3 Kystmiljø As Avd Trondheim Gasum Oy 03.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

PL 001065 Poland A3020  R9 RAN - SIGMA SP. Z O.O. (POLAND) STR Tecoil Oy 01.11.2023 - 30.10.2026

PL 002004 Poland Not listed  R1, R12 Geminor PL Sp. z o.o. Seaport Logistics SL Oy 01.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

PL 002005 Poland Not listed  R1 Geminor PL Sp. z o.o. Finnsementti Oy 01.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

PL 002010 Poland Not listed  R12 Geminor PL Sp. z o.o. Loviisan Satama Oy 17.06.2025 - 16.06.2026

PL 002014 Poland Not listed  R1, R12 Geminor PL Sp. z o.o. Seaport Logistics SL Oy 01.09.2025 - 31.08.2026

PL 002085 Poland A3020  R9 Oiler Recykling Sp. z.o.o. STR Tecoil Oy 23.04.2025 - 19.04.2027

PL 002131 Poland Not listed  R1 NewCo Sp. z O.O. Vantaan Energia Oy 10.06.2025 - 29.04.2026

PL 002157 Poland Not listed  R1 Geminor PL Sp. z o.o. Finnsementti Oy 16.02.2026 - 15.02.2027

PL 002355 Poland Not listed  R1 Veolia Energy Contracting Poland SP. z o.o. Lahti Energia Oy 02.01.2026 - 30.11.2026

PL 002356 Poland Not listed  R1 Olejnik S.A. Vantaan Energia Oy 13.01.2026 - 30.11.2026

SE 220262 Sweden A3020  R9 Ragn-Sells Recycling AB STR Tecoil Oy 01.04.2023 - 31.03.2026

SE 230123 Sweden A3020  R9 Nemax Miljöhantering AB STR Tecoil Oy 27.06.2023 - 31.05.2026

SE 230151 Sweden A3020  R9 Ragn-Sells Recycling AB STR Tecoil Oy 06.11.2023 - 30.09.2026

SE 230152 Sweden A3020  R9 Ragn-Sells Recycling AB STR Tecoil Oy 06.11.2023 - 30.09.2026

SE 230309 Sweden Not listed  R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 13.05.2024 - 31.03.2027

SE 230322 Sweden A3020  R9 Elite Oil I Skandinavien AB STR Tecoil Oy 05.12.2024 - 31.03.2027

SE 240246 Sweden A1170  R4 Kuusakoski AB Akkuser Oy 05.06.2025 - 31.03.2026

SE 240281 Sweden A1170  R12, R4 Fortum Waste Solutions AB Fortum Battery Recycling Oy 11.04.2025 - 31.03.2026

SE 240289 Sweden Not listed  R1 Stena Recycling AB Finnsementti Oy 15.04.2025 - 14.05.2026

SE 240330 Sweden A3020  R9 Ragn-Sells Treatment & Detox AB STR Tecoil Oy 22.05.2025 - 29.02.2028

SE 240333 Sweden AB030  D9 Ragn-Sells Treatment & Detox AB Kierto Ympäristöpalvelut Oy 01.07.2025 - 30.06.2026

SE 240334 Sweden AB030  D9 Ragn-Sells Treatment & Detox AB Kierto Ympäristöpalvelut Oy 01.07.2025 - 30.06.2026

SE 240358 Sweden A1080  R4 BOLIDEN COMMERCIAL AB Boliden Kokkola Oy 27.06.2025 - 14.06.2026

SE 240375 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240376 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240377 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240378 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 11.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240379 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 13.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240380 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240381 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 13.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240382 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240383 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240384 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240385 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240386 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240387 Sweden Not listed  R12, R3 TMResponsibility Nordic AB NG Nordic Finland Oy 10.02.2026 - 01.01.2027

SE 240394 Sweden AC150  R3 Eco Scandic Filial Eco Scandic Oy 10.04.2025 - 28.02.2026

SE 250011 Sweden A3020  R9 Nemax Miljöhantering AB STR Tecoil Oy 31.03.2025 - 31.01.2028

SE 250032 Sweden Not listed  R12 Stena Recycling AB Stena Recycling Oy 01.09.2025 - 30.08.2026

SE 250041 Sweden Not listed  R1, R12 Stena Recycling AB Stena Recycling Oy 01.09.2025 - 30.08.2026

SE 250051 Sweden A4140  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 05.12.2025 - 30.09.2026

SE 250052 Sweden A4140  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 11.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250053 Sweden A4070  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 10.12.2025 - 30.11.2026
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SE 250054 Sweden A4070  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 23.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250055 Sweden A4060  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 26.01.2026 - 30.11.2026

SE 250056 Sweden A4060  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 07.01.2026 - 30.11.2026

SE 250057 Sweden Not listed  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 17.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250058 Sweden Not listed  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 15.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250059 Sweden A3140  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 05.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250060 Sweden A3140  D10 Stena Recycling AB Vantaan Energia Oy 08.12.2025 - 30.11.2026

SE 250069 Sweden Not listed  R1, R12 Stena Recycling AB KuMeKo Recycling Oy 24.02.2026 - 19.02.2027

SE 250072 Sweden Not listed  R1, R12 Stena Recycling AB KuMeKo Recycling Oy 01.03.2026 - 28.02.2027

SE 250088 Sweden A1170  R4 Stena Recycling AB Akkuser Oy 01.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

SE 250130 Sweden Not listed  R12, R4 Kuusakoski AB Kuusakoski Oy 01.11.2025 - 31.10.2026

SE 250131 Sweden A3120  R12 Kuusakoski AB Kuusakoski Oy 01.02.2026 - 31.01.2027

SE 250135 Sweden Not listed  R12 Kuusakoski AB Kuusakoski Oy 01.10.2025 - 30.09.2026

SE 250187 Sweden Not listed  D9, R5 Svevia AB Savaterra Oy 21.11.2025 - 30.05.2026

SE 250188 Sweden Not listed  R1 Pohjaset Ab Tornion Voima Oy 09.03.2026 - 27.02.2027

SE 250226 Sweden Not listed  R1 Pohjaset Ab Tornion Voima Oy 04.03.2026 - 27.02.2029

SE 250229 Sweden Not listed  R1 Pohjaset Ab Napapiirin Energia ja Vesi Oy 03.03.2026 - 27.02.2027

SE 250273 Sweden Not listed  R12 KMO Sweden AB Kat-Metal Oy 03.03.2026 - 02.03.2027

SE 250311 Sweden Not listed  R1 Pohjaset Ab Napapiirin Energia ja Vesi Oy 05.03.2026 - 27.02.2027

SE 250315 Sweden Not listed  R1 Pohjaset Ab Tornion Voima Oy 04.03.2026 - 27.02.2027

SE 250320 Sweden AC150  R3 Eco Scandic Filial Eco Scandic Oy 01.03.2026 - 28.02.2027
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Import Border District Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

Notification no Exporting country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

SE 210121 Sweden Not listed  D1 Haparanda Renhållning AB Perämeren Jätehuolto Oy 02.08.2021 - 31.07.2026

SE 220033 Sweden AC270  R3 Bottenvikens Reningsverk AB Perämeren Jätehuolto Oy 11.04.2022 - 10.04.2027
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Transit Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning  exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

Notification no Country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

IT 007807 Italy => Sweden A2050  D1 Herambiente Servizi Industriali Srl EWGroup AB 10.07.2025 - 11.04.2026

IT 007940 Italy => Sweden Not listed  D1 Edison Next Recology S.r.l. EWGroup AB 02.07.2025 - 21.06.2026

IT 040708 Italy => Sweden Not listed  R1 Calabra Maceri e Servizi SpA Adven AB 11.08.2025 - 31.07.2026

IT 042405 Italy => Sweden Not listed  R1 Ecosistem Srl Navirum Energy AB 28.07.2025 - 20.07.2028

NO 501609 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Nofir AS Fortum Waste Solutions AB 01.02.2024 - 31.01.2027

NO 501610 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Nofir AS Fortum Waste Solutions AB 01.02.2024 - 31.01.2027

NO 501750 Norway => Sweden AC170  R1 GemiNor AS Munkfors Energi AB 02.04.2024 - 26.03.2027

NO 502287 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 GemiNor AS Bodens Energi AB 12.05.2025 - 08.05.2026

NO 502356 Norway => Lithuania AC300  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 05.07.2025 - 04.07.2026

NO 502357 Norway => Lithuania AC300  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 28.07.2025 - 04.07.2026

NO 502415 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Umeå Energi AB 29.07.2025 - 28.07.2026

NO 502416 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Umeå Energi AB 30.07.2025 - 29.06.2026

NO 502446 Norway => Lithuania AC300  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 30.07.2025 - 04.07.2026

NO 502447 Norway => Sweden AC170  R1 Geminor No As Munkfors Energi AB 05.08.2025 - 22.07.2028

NO 502461 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Umeå Energi AB 02.09.2025 - 01.09.2026

NO 502462 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Bodens Energi AB 02.10.2025 - 01.10.2026

NO 502486 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Bodens Energi AB 02.01.2026 - 01.01.2027

NO 502497 Norway => Sweden A1181  R4 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Metall AB 01.12.2025 - 30.11.2028

NO 502500 Norway => Sweden A1181  R4 Norsk Gjenvinning Downstream As NG Metall AB 01.12.2025 - 30.11.2028

NO 502596 Norway => Lithuania Not listed  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 18.11.2025 - 31.10.2026

NO 502598 Norway => Lithuania Not listed  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 20.11.2025 - 31.10.2026

NO 502657 Norway => Lithuania AC300  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 31.01.2026 - 31.12.2026

NO 502684 Norway => Lithuania Not listed  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 17.01.2026 - 31.12.2027

NO 502688 Norway => Lithuania Not listed  R12 Nofir AS UAB Nofir 17.01.2026 - 16.01.2027

NO 502707 Norway => Sweden Not listed  R1 Geminor No As Adven AB 02.03.2026 - 30.01.2027
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Passage Notifications

Valid TFS-notifications for Finland 25.03.2026

TFS-notifications expired on or expiring after 23.02.2026 concerning exports from, imports to, and transits of waste through Finland controlled under EU Council Regulation (EC) No 1013/2006

Notification no Country Waste R/D Notifier R/D facility Period of Validity

NO 502354 Norway => Norway A1181  D12, R1, R3, R4 Revac AS, Norway Revac AS, Norway 21.01.2026 - 30.11.2028

NO 502405 Norway => Norway Not listed  R4, R5 Remiks Naering AS Sirkel Glass AS 26.04.2025 - 06.04.2026
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